

No. 10-546

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari from the
Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN CHEMISTRY
COUNCIL, AMERICAN COATINGS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL
PETROCHEMICAL AND REFINERS
ASSOCIATION, PROPERTY CASUALTY
INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
AND PUBLIC NUISANCE FAIRNESS
COALITION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD O. FAULK *
JOHN S. GRAY
GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 3400
Houston, TX 77002-5007
(713) 276-5500
rfaulk@gardere.com

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 24, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CONTINGENCY FEE AGREEMENTS IMPROPERLY INFLUENCE THE RE- QUISITE NEUTRALITY REQUIRED OF ATTORNEYS IN <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> PUBLIC NUISANCE LITIGATION	7
A. Government Lawyer’s Personal, Financial Interest in the Outcome of <i>Parens Patriae</i> Litigation That He is Prosecuting Violates Due Process.....	7
B. The Sovereign’s Goal of “Justice” is Improperly Compromised by Contingency Fee Counsel’s Direct and Personal Pecuniary Interest in the Litigation	10
II. RETENTION OF “CONTROL” BY A GOVERNMENT ATTORNEY DOES NOT ELIMINATE THE DUE PROCESS VIOLATION.....	12
A. Contingency Fee Agreements Impro- perly Tip the Scale Towards Pur- ported “No Cost” Public Nuisance Litigation	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Contingency Fee Agreements Improperly Affect Fundamental Decisions of Whether and How to Prosecute a <i>Parens Patriae</i> Action and Chill Public-serving Settlement Decisions. ...	16
III. DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS CANNOT BE CURED BY SUPERVISING GOVERNMENT ATTORNEYS.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	9, 10
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	9, 10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	3, 13
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	7
<i>County of Santa Clara, et al. v. Atlantic Richfield Co., et al.</i> , Case No. CV-788657, May 22, 2007 Order (Cal. App. Dept. Super. Ct., Santa Clara County).....	18
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	7
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	3, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	21
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 740 (Cal. 1985)	9, 12, 13
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	3, 7
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	3, 19, 21
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Adam Liptak, <i>A Deal for the Public: If You Win, You Lose</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 9, 2007, at A10	5
Danya Bowen Matthew, <i>The Moral Hazard Problem With Privatization of Public Enforcement: the Case of Pharmaceutical Fraud</i> , 40 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 281 (2007).....	13, 14, 15, 16
David Dana, <i>Public Interest and Private Lawyers: Toward a Normative Evaluation of Parens Patriae Litigation By Contingency Fee</i> , 51 DEPAUL L. REV. 315 (2001).....	17, 18, 20
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Impersonating the Legislature: State Attorneys General and Parens Patriae Product Litigation</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 913, 921 (2008)	15
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. CIN. L. REV. 741 (2003)	3, 4
Richard O. Faulk & John S. Gray, <i>Alchemy in the Courtroom? The Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation</i> , 2007 MICH. ST. L. REV. 941 (2007)	5, 14
John Moritz, <i>Morales Gets 4 Years in Prison</i> , FORT WORTH STAR TELEGRAM, Nov. 1, 2003.....	5
MODEL CODE OF PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY EC 8-8 (1983)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MODEL CODE OF PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY EC 9-1 (1983)	9
MODEL CODE OF PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY EC 9-2 (1983)	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §821B cmt. g (1979).....	4
Robert A. Levy, <i>Tobacco Medicaid Litigation: Snuffing Out the Rule of Law</i> , 22 S. ILL. U. L.J. 601 (1998).....	12
Ronald Reagan, Remarks on Signing the Intermediate-Range Nuclear Forces Treaty (Dec. 8, 1987)	6
<i>The State Lawsuit Racket</i> , Wall ST. J. (April 8, 2009) at A12	5
